
Meeting of:  Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 30th January, 2019
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Training and Conference Suite, First Floor, 

Number One Riverside - Number One 
Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 4 - 8

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 28th November 2018. 

6.  PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 

Presentation on services provided 

7.  MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT 9 - 27

Public Document Pack



Quality assurance information for services commissioned by Adult 
Care, in respect of Quarter 3 2018/19 (September – December) 

8.  NEED FOR EXTRA RECEPTION CLASS PLACES 2018 - 2021 28 - 41

To scrutinise proposals for additional Reception Class Places 

9.  NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 PLACES 2019-2028 42 - 46

To scrutinise proposals for additional Year 7 school places 

10.  IVF FUNDING POLICY CONSULTATION 47 - 63

An update on proposals considered by the Integrated Commissioning 
Board on 29th January 2019  
[...]
llor John Hartley 
Councillor Jean Hornby 
Councillor Alan McCarthy 
Councillor Susan Smith 
Councillor Patricia Sullivan (Vice Chair) 

For more information about this meeting, please contact: 
Peter Thompson, Governance and Committee Services, 
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU 

e-mail: peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk, 
Telephone: 01706 924715

mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 28th November 2018

PRESENT:  Councillor Dutton (in the Chair); Councillors Biant, Brosnan, Dale, 
Davidson, Gartside, Hartley, Hornby, McCarthy Susan Smith and Sullivan.

OFFICERS: J. McGregor (Assistant Director – Children’s Services), T. 
Harrison (Assistant Director – Commissioning, Public Health and Wellbeing) 
and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate). 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  J. Booth (Independent Chair – Adults and 
Children’s Safeguarding Board), S. Taylor (Chief Executive – Northern Care 
Alliance), Dr S. McCallum, B. Williams (Northern Care Alliance), Dr C. Duffy 
(HMR NHS CCG) and one member of the public

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
84 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
85 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 20th September 2018, be signed 
by the Chair and approved as a correct record.

NORTHERN CARE ALLIANCE
86 The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Officer Northern 
Care Alliance (NCA) Bury and Rochdale and Chief Officer of the Local Care 
Organisation (LCO), Mr. S. Taylor, together with Dr S. McCallum (Northern 
Care Alliance) and Dr C. Duffy (Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale CCG) 
which provided an update on the activities of the Local Care Organisation thus 
far in 2018/19.

The NCA was an NHS Group formed by bringing together two NHS Trusts, 
Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust and The Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust. The NCA Group provided a range 
[...]
ined in the Adult Care Directorate Plan 2018/19, Children’s 
Services Directorate Plan 2018/19 and Public Health Directorate Plan 
2018/19.  
 
Decision: That the report be noted.

MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT
89 The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director - Adult 
Care (Commissioning) regarding the Market Oversight Plan which provided 
quality assurance information for services commissioned by the Adult Care 
service for the second quarter of 2018/19 (July - September).

The Adult Care Service commissioned external provider services to deliver a 
range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The Adult 
Care commissioning team assured the quality of the services. The market 
oversight report presented quality assurance information for quarter two of 
2018/19 for the Committee to scrutinise.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

SUFFICIENCY STATEMENT
90 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which noted that Children’s Social Care are required to produce a 
Sufficiency Statement detailing the Local Authorities intentions to ensure that 
there is sufficient support and placements for children and young people who 
are cared for by the Local Authority.

The Committee was informed that the number of children and young people 
who are Cared 4 by the Local Authority is increasing therefore it is important 
to secure sufficiency both within the Rochdale Borough and across Greater 
Manchester. The detailed commissioning action plan was the priority area of 
work for the Commissioning Manager within Children’s Social Care to ensure 
that the sufficiency would be met. 

The gap analysis that has been completed showed that there were specific 
areas within services that required improvement, this includes the recruitment 
of foster carers within the internal service and ensuring that the skills of these 

Page 6



carers can met the needs of the children and young people who are being 
cared for.

With regard 
[...]
Work Programme for 2018/19.

Resolved:
The Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme 2018/19 be noted.

2019/20 - 2020/21 SAVINGS PROGRAMME FOR THE INTEGRATED 
HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE POOLED FUND
95 Resolved:
That consideration of this item of business and of the individual savings 
proposals, be deferred to the Committee’s next scheduled meeting on 30th 
January 2019.

Page 8



Agenda 
Item

Report to  Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting 30th January 2019
Portfolio Adult Social Care
Report Author Tracey Harrison – Assistant 

Director Commissioning ASC 
and Prevention

Public Document

Market Oversight Report 

1. Executive Summary

1.1     The Adult Care Service commissions external provider services to deliver 
a range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The 
Adult Care commissioning team assures the quality of these services. 

1.2 The Committee has requested quarterly updates on quality assurance 
information for the services commissioned by the Adult Care service. 
Appendix 1 of this report provides this information for quarter 3 in 
2018/19.

1. Recommendation

2.1     That the committee consider the content of the Market Oversight report.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1      The Adult Care Service commissions external provider services to deliver 
a range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The 
Adult Care commissioning team assures the quality of these services. The 
market oversight report presents quality assurance information for quarter 
3 of 2018/19 for the committee to scrutinise.

4. Key Points for Consideration
            

Quality Visits           

4.1      Appendix 1 provides detailed information on quality assurance for adult 
care commissioned services. It is important to note that the approach to 
quality assurance is that we concentrate on homes that have ‘Requires 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



Improvement’ or ‘Inadequate’ ra
[...]
 
Improvement Good Good Good Requires 

Improvement

Oaklands Nursing & 
Residential Home Good Good Good Good Good Outstanding

Rosedale Good Good Good Good Good Good

Woodleigh (Healey 
Care) Good Good Good Good Good Good

P
age 27



Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting MeetingDateLegal
Portfolio Cabinet Member for 

Children's Services
Report Author Fay Davies
Public/Private Document

Need for Extra Reception Class Places 2018 - 20213

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

The borough of Rochdale has continued to see large numbers of children 
applying for in-year primary school places. In the 2017-18 academic year a 
total of 970 new school places were applied for in-year (primary and 
secondary combined). For the 4 months from September to December the 
current academic year’s total of additional school in-year applications is 30.7% 
higher than the previous year. 

Birth rates from the latest Office of National statistics data available for 
Rochdale, for the 2016/17 academic year, shows that there were 3051 births 
in the borough. This nearly equals the previous record birth rate of 3069 which 
occurred in 2011/12. The 2011/12 children are now in year 2 and make up the 
largest school cohort with a total of 3075 year 2 pupils across the borough.

Recent house completion data, which was reported in the Rochdale Online 
(28/11/2018), showed the creation of new housing has doubled in the 2017/18 
financial year to 799 completions. The average rate of new house builds 2010 
– 2016 was 381 per year. The 5 year Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (April 2018) gives an average house build rate of over 850 per 
annum for the next 10 years and while this could be affected by economic 
conditions and forecasts, the additional forecasted children must be 
considered.

As a consequence of the three elements detailed above, extra capacity needs 
to be created in the Primary school estate in all areas of the borough.

Recommendation

2.1 That the Health, Schools, and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
consider the information in this report and support the expansion of the 
Primary school estate with the understanding that further details will be 
brought before the relevant Township committees for consideration.

Page 28

Agenda Item 8



2.2 That Members consider the possibility of new Primary schools being needed, 
which will be required to be created using the Free School/Academy 
programme. Housing developer education contributions through the S106 
procedure are being sought from all suitable housing developments.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

The council has a statutory duty to provide education and school places to all 
school aged children living in the borough and consequently has a duty to plan 
adequately for predicted pupil numbers.

Current housing development plans along with the housing allocations defined 
in the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework dictate that pupil numbers in 
Rochdale will continue to grow and plans must be put in place to create the 
needed school capacity.

Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Heywood

Primary schools in Heywood have been working close to capacity for several 
years. Five schools have been extended since 2013 with Woodland Primary 
going to 3 forms of entry from September 2018 and St Lukes CofE Primary 
going to 2 forms of entry in September 2019.

Currently there are no available spare places in year 2 in the Township and 
although the council receives few in-year applications for Heywood, the year 
2 year group falls into the statutory class size legislation limit of 30 children 
per class, and consequently this situation needs to be remedied.

Reception pupil numbers are due to rise because of the rising birth rates in 
Heywood (figure 1).

Figure 1: Reception intake forecast to 2022/23

The predicted capacity in Reception class will be 5 places short of meeting 
the forecasted pupil numbers 
[...]
or Recommendation

3. The council has a statutory duty to provide education and school places to all 
school aged children living in the borough and consequently has a duty to plan 
adequately for predicted pupil numbers.

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

4.2

The Borough has seen consistent growth in the school cohorts. In October 
2005 there were 2138 pupils in the year 7 cohort and this year are predicted to 
be up to 2916 pupils; which is a 36% increase.

Since 2012 Secondary schools in Rochdale have been expanded and/or taken 
more children creating another 330 places per year group, or a total of 1650 
additional school places. Building extensions are currently underway at 
Matthew Moss High School and Siddal Moor Sports College. This means 
there are currently 2880 year 7 places available in Rochdale schools with no 
further opportunities available for expansion.

Previous reports to Cabinet (31/10/2016) noted the need for 2 new secondary 

Page 42

Agenda Item 9



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

schools in the borough. This continues to be the case, with a shortage of 
school places now forecast for every year from September 2019.

New School Progress

Last May (2018) the government opened its Wave 13 centrally funded new 
school bidding process. Under government legislation new schools must be 
delivered as Academy schools by Academy trusts and independent of the 
local authority. The Wave 13 bidding round was extended and closed on the 
5th November 2018.

The council have been informed from the DfE that 4 bids were submitted for 
new Secondary schools in Rochdale. Details of these bids have been 
published on the government website and can be found at;-
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/free-schools-application-
information-for-wave-13/wave-13-free-school-applications

The four bids are from the Altus Education Partnership (Rochdale Sixth form 
college), Great Schools Trust, Wardle Academy Trust and Star Leadership 
Academy Trust. They 
[...]
n ensuring an effective allocation process for school 
admissions. The council has a statutory duty to offer a school place to every 
child living in the borough and must manage the schools estate where it is 
possible to do so to meet the predicted need.  

Admissions policies for academy schools are overseen directly by the DfE 
through the Regional Schools Commissioners Office. 

For any new school needed the Council does not have under its direct 
control the legal mechanisms to create new schools and must, under the 
Academies Act 2010 and Education Act 2011, seek Department for 
Education approved academy trust providers to provide the schools.

Paragraphs 6.2 and 6.3 determine that the council has no regulatory control 
over capacity of spaces in areas where the schools are their own admission 
authorities and/or where new schools are needed.

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Consultation

7. No consultations are being considered currently.

Page 45



Background Papers Place of Inspection

8.

For Further Information Contact: Fay Davies, , 
fay.davies@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 46



Page 1 of 17

Report to Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting : 29th January 2019
Portfolio : Integrated Commissioning Lead Member : Cllr Rowbotham
Report Author: Adam Gowland Lead Officer : Sandra Croasdale
Public/Private Document : Public

IVF Funding Policy Consultation

1. Executive Summary

This report provides the Health, Schools and Care (Health, Schools and Care O&SC) with:

1.1 An update on feedback received from the IVF consultation that ran from the 3rd 
December 2018 to 16th January 2019;

1.2 A response to the key thematic points raised by stakeholders and members of the 
public;

1.3 A set of recommendations and supporting evidence to consider in regard to future IVF 
funding Policy

The contents of this report will be discussed, critiqued and approved/rejected at Integrated 
Commissioning Board (ICB), on the 29th January. A verbal update will be provided to the 
Health, Schools and Care O&SC on the outcome of this meeting.  

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that:
a. HMR CCG adopts a policy of funding 1 IVF cycle. However, all 

individuals/couples who have a clinically exceptional need will be able to have 
their case evaluated via the Individual Funding Request (IFR), route at HMR 
CCG

b. HMR CCG adopts this policy effective from 1st February 2019

2.2 Health, Schools and Care O&SC are asked to consider the views expressed during 
the consultation period, alongside other evidence submitted in previous papers. 

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Feedback received via the public consultation has been considered in detail and, as a 
result of some of the points raised; the CCG reviewed the evidence base behind its 
preferred policy option. The CCG is satisfied that the decision to recommend a change 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



Page 2 of 17

in policy to one funded cycle is supported by evidence, as well as the need to respond 
to the significant financial pressure currently facing the NHS as a whole. 

3.2 A number of points were raised via the consultation that individuals/couples with pre-
existing medical conditions would be disproportionately disadvantaged by a proposed 
change in policy. The CCG have reviewed this, and individuals/couples who have a 
clinically exceptional need will be able to have their case evaluated via the Individual 
Funding Request (IFR) route at HMR CCG. 

3.3 The policy is recommended for immediate implementation. This would not affect any 
patients who have already been referred to an IVF service (including those who are 
waiting but have not yet been seen) and patients on any other part of the IVF pathway, 
including tests for subfertility. 

4. Key Points for Consideration

4.1 The IVF consultation received a total of 369 responses with over 90% of respondents 
disagreeing with the proposed IVF policy change. 

4.2 Most key themes raised by stakeholders were anticip

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 30th January 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Dutton (in the Chair); Councillors Dale, Davidson, 
Gartside, Hartley, McCarthy, Susan Smith and Sullivan 

OFFICERS:  T. Harrison (Assistant Director, Adult Care - Commissioning), 
J. McGregor (Assistant Director – Children’s Social Care Services), F. Davies, 
J. Hassall (Children’s Services) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate) 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:   Mr. P. Cheetham, Ms. J. Reynolds and Ms. C. 
McCann (Pennine Care NHS Foundation) and one member of the public.

APOLOGIES
96 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Biant, Brosnan 
and Hornby.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
97 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
98 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 28th November 2018, be signed 
by the Chair and approved as a correct record.

PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST
99 The Chair welcomed Mr. P. Cheetham, Ms. J. Reynolds and Ms. C. 
McCann from Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust to the meeting who were 
in attendance to provide a presentation and general update on the services 
provided by the Trust within and without the Borough. Pennine Care provides 
mental health and community services to people living in the boroughs of 
Bury, Oldham and Rochdale, also providing mental health services in 
Stockport, Trafford and Tameside and Glossop. In this regard the Trust 
served a population of 1.3 million people, operated from 250 locations and 
had a workforce of over 5,000.

In the Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale area (HMR) the Trust’s “service 
offer” was broken down as follows: Adult services (Primary Care, Community 
and inpatient), Child and Adolescent (Community and inpatient), Older 
People’s (Community and inpatient), Substance Misuse, Leaning Disability 
and Rehabilitation and High Support.

The Trust currently offers community services, which are provided by a large 
range of clinical and support staff including: district nurses, school nurses, 
health visitors, therapists, dentists and allied health professionals. 



In terms of specialist services, Pennine Care provided Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services, mental health support for Children, Young People 
and Families, dedicated Transition, Neuro-developmental, Primary Mental 
Health and Cared for Children mini teams integrated within the Service, 
including links to tier three inpatient units.

The presentation looked at ways of integrating services with the local health 
economy and in that regard examined all the different partners and other 
agencies that had a role to play in the provision of services by the Trust. In the 
Rochdale Borough the Trust had a series of locality teams which were largely 
split along the boundaries of the Borough’s four Township areas. Each of the 
locality teams had staff that worked in the community and in schools.

Members of the Committee were advised that the Trust was the subject of a 
‘well led’ CQC inspection between August and October 2018, which 
concluded that overall the Trust still ‘required improvement’ but nonetheless 
had highlighted a number of areas of good practice within the Trust’s footprint 
such as dentistry, oral health and children’s mental health services.

Members asked questions and sought clarification from Mr Cheetham and his 
colleagues including:

a. Provision of ‘out of hours’ services that are offered by the Trust
b. Clarification was sought relating to the provision of dentistry and oral 

health services
c. Clarification of the current financial situation appertaining to the Trust
d. Details of the Trust’s workforce strategy and staffing levels
e. Outcomes of the recent CQC ‘well led’ inspection and details of any 

follow-up inspections that the CQC may be planning to undertake

Members of the Committee expressed an interest in visiting the Trust’s 
facilities and services that were on offer at Nye Bevan House, Rochdale.

At the conclusion of the presentation the representatives from Pennine Care 
NHS Foundation Trust were thanked for their attendance and invited to attend 
future meetings to provide an update on the issues that were discussed.

Resolved:
1. That the presentation by representatives of Pennine Care NHS 

Foundation Trust be noted and welcomed.
2. Arrangement be made for Members of the Committee to visit the 

Trust’s facilities and services that were on offer at Nye Bevan House, 
Rochdale.

3. That details of the ‘out of hours’ services that are offered by the Trust 
be forwarded to Members of the Committee.

4. That the representatives of Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust be 
invited to  future meeting of the  Committee to provide an update on 
their service provision in the Borough of Rochdale.



MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT
100 The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director - Adult 
Care (Commissioning) regarding the Market Oversight Plan which provided 
quality assurance information for services commissioned by the Adult Care 
service for the third quarter of 2018/19 (October - December).

The Adult Care Service commissioned external provider services to deliver a 
range of care services to adults with eligible social care needs. The Adult 
Care commissioning team assured the quality of the services. The market 
oversight report presented quality assurance information for quarter three of 
2018/19 for the Committee to scrutinise.

In response to a query from a Member the Assistant Director - Adult Care 
(Commissioning) advised that the Council was working closely with other local 
authorities, who were hosting Rochdale residents, to secure appropriate 
funding, or affordable care packages, that may result in more Rochdale 
Borough residents being housed within the Borough. In terms of ‘out of 
borough’ placements the Assistant Director assured the Committee that all 
providers were monitored by the Care Quality Commission.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

NEED FOR EXTRA RECEPTION CLASS PLACES 2018 - 2021
101 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services, which advised that the borough of Rochdale continued to see large 
numbers of children applying for in-year primary school places. In the 2017/18 
academic year a total of 970 new school places were applied for in-year 
(primary and secondary combined). For the four months from September to 
December the current academic year’s total of additional school in-year 
applications was 30.7% higher than the previous year. 

Birth rates from the latest Office of National statistics data available regarding 
Rochdale, for the 2016/17 academic year, showed that there were 3,051 
births in the borough. This nearly equals the previous record birth rate of 
3,069 which occurred in 2011/12. The 2011/12 children were presently in year 
2 and made up the largest school cohort with a total of 3075 year 2 pupils 
across the borough.

Recent house completion data that was reported in the local media 
(28/11/2018), showed that the creation of new housing had doubled in the 
2017/18 financial year to 799 completions. The average rate of new house 
builds 2010 – 2016 was 381 per year. The 5 year Strategic Housing Land 
Availability Assessment (April 2018) gave an average house build rate of over 
850 per annum for the next 10 years and while this could be affected by 
economic conditions and forecasts, the additional forecasted children must be 
considered.

As a consequence of the three elements detailed above, extra capacity was 
needed at the Primary school estate in all areas of the borough.



In considering the report the Committee sought clarification on the placement 
of children in the borough’s primary schools, the likely impact of the greater 
Manchester Spatial Framework, the funding streams for Free Schools and 
Academies and issues around capacity at some of the borough’s primary 
schools especially in the Pennines Township area.

The Committee, in considering the report also noted that it was due to be 
presented to the Cabinet on 26th February 2019.

Resolved:
1. The report be noted. 
2. This Committee confirms that it has considered the information 

presented in the submitted report and supports the proposed 
expansion of the Primary school estate with the understanding that 
further details will be brought before the relevant Township 
Committees, in due course, for consideration.

3. The Committee confirms that it has considered the possibility of new 
Primary schools being needed, which would be required to be created 
using the Free School/Academy programme - housing developer 
education contributions through the S106 procedure were being sought 
from all suitable housing developments.

NEED FOR EXTRA YEAR 7 PLACES 2019-2028
102 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which informed Members that Secondary school intakes for 
September 2019 and 2020 were going to be higher than usual but current 
estimates suggested that with additional capacity being sought, places were 
expected to be available for all pupils living in the borough. The Council had a 
statutory duty to provide education and school places to all school aged 
children living in the borough and consequently has a duty to plan adequately 
for predicted pupil numbers.

The Borough of Rochdale had seen consistent growth in its school cohorts. In 
October 2005 there were 2138 pupils in the year 7 cohort and in 2018/19 this 
number was up to 2916 pupils; which represented a 36% increase.

Since 2012 Secondary schools in Rochdale have been expanded and/or 
taken more children creating another 330 places per year group, or a total of 
1650 additional school places. Building extensions are currently underway at 
Matthew Moss High School and Siddal Moor Sports College. This means 
there are currently 2880 year 7 places available in Rochdale schools with no 
further opportunities available for expansion.

The report also updated the Committee on the progress for the two new 
schools needed in the borough that were planned to be built in the Pennines 
and Middleton Townships respectively. Discussions with both schools and the 
Department for Education were ongoing. 

In considering the report, Members noted that it was due to be presented to 
the Council’s Cabinet on 26th February 2019.



Resolved:
The Committee notes the report and the measures still in development to limit 
the possibility of a shortage of year 7 places.

IVF FUNDING POLICY CONSULTATION
103   The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided Members with an update on feedback received from the IVF 
consultation that ran from the 3rd December 2018 to 16th January 2019; a 
response to the key thematic points raised by stakeholders and members of 
the public; and a set of recommendations and supporting evidence to consider 
in regard to future IVF funding Policy.

Feedback that had been received via the public consultation was considered 
in detail and, as a result of some of the points raised; the Heywood, Middleton 
and Rochdale NHS Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had reviewed the 
evidence base behind its preferred policy option. The CCG was satisfied that 
the decision to recommend a change in policy to one funded cycle was 
supported by evidence, as well as the need to respond to the significant 
financial pressure currently facing the NHS as a whole. 

A number of points were raised via the consultation that individuals/couples 
with pre-existing medical conditions would be disproportionately 
disadvantaged by a proposed change in policy. The CCG had reviewed this, 
and individuals/couples who have a clinically exceptional need would be able 
to have their case evaluated via the Individual Funding Request (IFR) route at 
the CCG’s offices. 

The policy was being recommended for immediate implementation but would 
not affect any patients who have already been referred to an IVF service 
(including those who are waiting but have not yet been seen) and patients on 
any other part of the IVF pathway, including tests for subfertility. The 
Committee was advised that the recommendations in the report were 
considered and approved by the Council/CCG’s joint Integrated 
Commissioning Board meeting that was held on 29th January 2019. The 
Director of Public Health updated the Committee on the outcome of the 
Integrated Commissioning Board’s deliberations in this regard.  

Resolved:
The Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 
decisions made by the Integrated Commissioning Board, at its meeting on 29th 
January 2019, with regard to a revised IVF funding policy:
a. HMR CCG adopts a policy of funding one IVF cycle. However, all 
individuals/couples who have a clinically exceptional need will be able to have 
their case evaluated via the Individual Funding Request (IFR), route at HMR 
CCG.
b. HMR CCG adopts this policy effective from 1st February 2019.



ADULT, CHILDREN AND PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTORATE PLANS 
2018/19 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE
104 The Committee scrutinised a report detailing progress during the third 
quarter 2018/19 (1st October – 31st December) towards the achievement of 
the targets contained in the Adult Care Directorate Plan 2018/19, Children’s 
Services Directorate Plan 2018/19 and Public Health Directorate Plan 
2018/19.  
 
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS
105 The Directors of Children’s Services and Adult Services presented a 
report that provided Members with a summary of Adult and Children’s Social 
Care complaints received during the first and second quarter periods of 
2018/19 (April – September).

Social care complaints are subject to a statutory reporting framework which 
are scrutinised by the Care Quality Commission. The Council’s Customer 
Feedback Team extracted and reported on the information recorded for social 
care services during the study period, including the number of complaints 
received at each stage of the process, the numbers of complaints that are 
investigated and responded to within the permitted timescale and the numbers 
that were upheld.

Resolved: 
That the report be noted.

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE 
ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST
106 Resolved;
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust, held 15th October 2018, 
be noted.

GREATER MANCHESTER JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
107 Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of Greater Manchester Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee held 14th November 2018, be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
108 Resolved:
That the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work 
Programme 2018/19 be noted.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
109 Decision:



That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following two items of business, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Reason for Decision:

Should the press and public remain during the following item of business as 
there may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under 
Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

UPDATE ON COMMISSIONING CONTRACTS
110 The Assistant Director - Adult Care (Commissioning) advised the 
Committee on actions approved by the Chair to authorise the submission of a 
report, relating to Commissioning in the Adult Care Service, on to the 
Cabinet’s private agenda. The Assistant Director undertook to submit a report, 
to a future meeting of the Committee, appertaining to outlining the 
Commissioning issues.

Resolved:
The report be noted.

2019/20 - 2020/21 SAVINGS PROGRAMME FOR THE INTEGRATED 
HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE POOLED FUND
111    The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided Members with: an update on the Savings Programme and an 
overview of the proposed phasing and categorisation of round 1 and 2 savings 
schemes; the round 2 savings proposals to contribute to closing the budget 
gap for the Integrated Health & Social Care Pooled Fund for 2019/20 & 
2020/21; an overview of the Programme Framework which was developed to 
provide assurance around the delivery of the Savings Programme; and an 
overview of the Decision Making Framework which was developed to aid 
decision making following a discussion at the Integrated Commissioning 
Board (ICB) development session in December 2018. 

The Committee was advised that on 17th December 2018, a meeting was held 
with the main acute provider Pennine Acute Hospital Trust (PAHT), to discuss 
all savings proposals which would affect them and in particular those affecting 
urgent care. At this meeting an agreement was made between provider and 
commissioner to work together to deliver the required savings. Whilst it was 
recognised that savings needed to be delivered in 2019/20, it was agreed that 
there is a need to take a more strategic approach so as not to destabilise the 
urgent care system. The outcome was an agreement for a full Planned Care 
and Urgent Care review to take place before some of the savings schemes 
can be implemented. 

Resolved:
The Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the 
decisions of the Integrated Commissioning Board, in relation to this matter, at 
its meeting on 29th January 2019, as follows:



c. To approve the revised categorisation and phasing of schemes and the 
implementation of a full Urgent and Planned Care Review; 
d. To approve the round 2 savings proposals contained within the 
appendices and comment as appropriate 
e. To consider the Savings Programme Framework and Decision Making 
Framework and comment as appropriate. 


